1RU Fiber Splice Shelf Gen 3 Installation Instructions II2016-044 Page 1 of 7
1RU Fiber Splice Shelf Gen 3
Installation Instructions
Table of Contents
General Product Information ........................................................................................... 1.0
Safety Precautions ........................................................................................................... 2.0
Tools Required ................................................................................................................. 3.0
Package Contents ............................................................................................................. 4.0

encompass a wide range of components for varied applications.
Component kits may be selected at the time of order using the
ordering guide section of the product datasheet.
1RU Fiber Splice Shelf Gen 3 Installation Instructions II2016-044 Page 3 of 7
ALL SYSTEMS BROADBAND
Installing the Product
5.0 Unpacking
Ensure all components are available per the configuration
ordered.
6.0 Mounting
1.  Locate the provided two mounting brackets and four
5/16” long Phillips head screws in the Standard Sub-
Assembly Kit
Typical mounting for a 19” Rack with 4.5” front extension is
highlighted in the illustration (Fig. 1).
The mounting brackets provide 9 possible front extension
mounting positions.
2.  For 19" Rack mounting, be sure that the long side of the
bracket lays against the shelf.
3.  For 23" Rack mounting, be sure that the short side of the
bracket lays against the shelf.
4.  Attach the brackets to the shelf for the desired frame
width and front extension.
5. To mount the shelf to the Rack, use the provided 12-
24 x ½ Phillips head screws located in the Standard
Sub-Assembly Kit.
Optional flush mount brackets are available as an accessory (Fig.
2).  See data sheet for options.
7.0 Splice Tray Installation
Refer to the Splice Tray Installation Instructions for additional
details. For additional access to splice area remove front and
rear panels. To remove front (top) access panel loosen side
thumb screws and pull panel forward (Fig. 3). To remove rear
panel pull out pushpins in rear (Fig. 4). Choose a splice tray
location based on cable entry, fiber routing and bulkhead usage
(see following examples).
Fig. 2
Fig. 3
Fig. 4
Fig. 1
1RU Fiber Splice Shelf Gen 3 Installation Instructions II2016-044 Page 4 of 7
ALL SYSTEMS BROADBAND
8.0 Module and Pre-terminated Cable Routing
Fiber layout is at the discretion of the user or installer as long as
the minimum bending radius of 1.5" is not violated. Suggested
layouts for direct termination, module termination, and pigtail
splicing are below (Fig. 5-7)
1.  Determine the side and direction of the cable entrance
[Left or Right and From top or From bottom].
2.  Mount the cable clamp bracket with the two ¼” long
Phillips head screws provided.
Mounting the bracket for a cable entrance from the bottom right
is illustrated as reference
Reference the ground section if grounding a non-dielectric cable
is required.
3.  Place the Cable Clamp Top from the Standard Sub-
Assembly Kit and attach it over the cable to the cable
bracket using the two ½” long Phillips head screws (Fig.
5 black circle).
Direct Termination
1.  Secure the cable to the cable clamp and route the
assembly as illustrated.
2.  Using tie wraps to secure the assembly to both the shelf
back [A] and the sliding drawer bulkhead [B].
3.  Ensure there is enough slack to allow the drawer to
extend completely before securing the tie wraps.
Module Termination
1.  Secure the cable to the cable clamp and route the
assembly as illustrated.
2.  Using tie wraps secure the assembly to both the shelf
back [A] and the sliding drawer bulkhead [B].
3.  Ensure there is enough slack to allow the drawer to